

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

S. BAXTER JONES,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF DETROIT,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

GERARD V. MANTESE  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRIAN P. MARKHAM  
MANTESE HONIGMAN, PC  
1361 East Big Beaver Road  
Troy, Michigan 48083  
(248) 457-9200  
gmantese@manteselaw.com  
bmarkham@manteselaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

March 21, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS..... ii

STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vii

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY  
PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 15

STATEMENT ..... 18

I. The Americans with Disabilities Act and the  
Rehabilitation Act ..... 18

II. Detroit Police Failed to Provide Reasonable  
Accommodations while Arresting and  
Transporting Petitioner ..... 21

III. Petitioner Sues the City of Detroit and  
Several Detroit Police Officers ..... 23

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT ..... 24

I.	This Court Should Grant Review to Correct the Sixth Circuit’s Incorrect Holding and Clarify that Public Entities Can Be Vicariously Liable under Title II.....	26
A.	The <i>Gebser</i> Decision and the Sixth Circuit’s Holding.....	26
B.	The Sixth Circuit Improperly Relied on <i>Gebser</i> , which is Not Controlling on the Question Presented and Does Not Otherwise Suggest that <i>Respondeat Superior</i> is Not Available under Title II.....	30
II.	This Case Presents an Important Issue Over Which the Sixth Circuit’s Decision Creates an Untenable Circuit Split .....	34
A.	The Ninth, Fourth, and Fifth Circuits Have Explicitly Held that Public Entities can be Vicariously Liable under Title II .....	35
B.	This Court Should Grant Review Now to Resolve This Conflict and Clarify this Important Issue of Law .....	40
III.	Public Entities Can Be Vicariously Liable under Title II.....	44
IV.	This Court Recently Acknowledged the Question Presented as an Open Issue.....	47
	CONCLUSION .....	50

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit  
(December 21, 2021) ..... App. 1

Appendix B

Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part  
Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment  
(Doc. 34) and Dismissing Certain Defendants in  
the United States District Court Eastern  
District of Michigan Southern Division  
(June 4, 2019) ..... App. 23

Appendix C

Order Denying Plaintiff’s Motion for  
Reconsideration (Doc. 57) in the United States  
District Court Eastern District of Michigan  
Southern Division  
(June 27, 2019) ..... App. 47

Appendix D

Order Denying Plaintiff’s Motion to Alter or  
Amend Judgment and/or for Relief from  
Judgment (ECF No. 60) in the United States  
District Court Eastern District of Michigan  
Southern Division  
(December 2, 2019) ..... App. 50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>A.V. ex rel. Hanson v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 21-CV-0704-WJM-SKC, 2022 WL 504138 (D. Colo. Feb. 18, 2022).....	43
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	20, 21
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	15, 25, 40
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	33
<i>Birkbeck v. Marvel Lighting Corp.</i> , 30 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 1994).....	37
<i>Bonner v. Lewis</i> , 857 F.2d 559 (9th Cir. 1988).....	35, 36, 37, 44, 45
<i>Borawick v. L.A.</i> , 793 F. App'x 644 (9th Cir. 2020).....	36
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	32, 47
<i>City &amp; Cnty. of S.F. v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015).....	16, 26, 47, 48, 49
<i>Delano-Pyle v. Victoria Cnty.</i> , 302 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2002).....	38, 39, 40



<i>Duvall v. Cnty. of Kitsap</i> , 260 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001).....	35, 36, 38, 39
<i>EEOC v. AIC Sec. Investigations, Ltd.</i> , 55 F.3d 1276 (7th Cir. 1995).....	37
<i>Frame v. City of Arlington</i> , 657 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2011).....	38
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	28, 32, 33
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Sch.</i> , — U.S. —, 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017).....	45
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Geness v. Pennsylvania</i> , 503 F. Supp. 3d 318 (W.D. Pa. 2020) .....	43
<i>Gray v. Cummings</i> , 917 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2019) .....	43
<i>Guardians Ass'n v. Civil Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.C.</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983).....	32, 47
<i>Harrison v. Klein Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 856 F. App'x 480 (5th Cir. 2021).....	39
<i>Karantsalis v. City of Miami Springs</i> , 17 F.4th 1316 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	21

<i>King v. Hendricks Cnty. Commissioners</i> , 954 F.3d 981 (7th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Lloyd v. N.Y.C.</i> , 246 F. Supp. 3d 704 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	43
<i>Lund v. Cowan</i> , 5 F.4th 964 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 900 (2022).....	37
<i>McPherson v. Michigan High School Athletic Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 119 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 1997).....	20, 21
<i>Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	46
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003).....	44
<i>New York City Transit Auth. v. Beazer</i> , 440 U.S. 568 (1979).....	26
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	41
<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	42
<i>Perma Life Mufflers, Inc. v. Int'l Parts Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 134, 136 (1968), <i>overruled on other grounds by Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	42

<i>Phillips ex rel. J.H. v. Prator</i> , No. 20-30110, 2021 WL 3376524 (5th Cir. Aug. 3, 2021) .....	38, 40
<i>PlainsCapital Bank v. Keller Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 746 F. App'x 355 (5th Cir. 2018).....	39, 40
<i>Polk Cnty. v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981).....	31
<i>Ravenna v. Vill. of Skokie</i> , 388 F. Supp. 3d 999 (N.D. Ill. 2019).....	43
<i>Rosen v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 121 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 1997).....	37, 39, 44
<i>Settlegoode v. Portland Pub. Sch.</i> , 371 F.3d 503 (9th Cir. 2004).....	36
<i>Silberman v. Miami Dade Transit</i> , 927 F.3d 1123 (11th Cir. 2019).....	43
<i>T.O. v. Fort Bend Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2 F.4th 407 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	38, 40
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004) .....	15, 42
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006).....	19
<i>Univ. of Texas Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	45

**CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	2
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 .....	1

**STATUTES**

20 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i> .....	24
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) .....	26
20 U.S.C. § 1682 .....	3, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	23
29 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	i, 3, 20
29 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) .....	20
29 U.S.C. § 701(a)(6)(B) .....	20
29 U.S.C. § 794(a) .....	6, 20
29 U.S.C. § 794a(a)(2) .....	8
29 U.S.C. § 794a(2) .....	29
29 U.S.C. § 794(b) .....	6, 20
42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	8, 18

42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(2).....	41
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(3).....	18, 41
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1).....	25, 42
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(4).....	41, 47
42 U.S.C. § 12111 <i>et seq.</i> .....	18
42 U.S.C. § 12131 <i>et seq.</i> .....	i, 11, 18
42 U.S.C. § 12131(1) .....	41
42 U.S.C. § 12131(1)(A) .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 12131(1)(B) .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 12132 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12133 .....	12, 15, 19, 29
42 U.S.C. § 12181 <i>et seq.</i> .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(a)(1).....	46
42 U.S.C. § 2000d .....	24
42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	46
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f).....	46

**REGULATIONS**

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b) ..... 13

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(1)(i) ..... 19

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(1)(iii) ..... 19

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(1)(vii) ..... 19

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7)..... 19

28 C.F.R. § 35.150(a) ..... 14, 20

28 C.F.R. § 35.172(c)..... 14, 34

28 C.F.R. § 35.172(d) ..... 14, 34

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Justin Fenton, *Autopsy of Freddie Gray Shows “High-energy” Impact*, THE BALTIMORE SUN (June 24, 2015), <https://www.baltimoresun.com/news/crime/bs-md-ci-freddie-gray-autopsy-20150623-story.html>..... 16

U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, *Anniversary of Americans With Disabilities Act: July 26, 2021* (May 26, 2021), <https://www.census.gov/newsroom/facts-for-features/2021/disabilities-act.html>..... 25, 41

U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, *STATE PROFILES: 2020*  
*Census*,  
[https://www.census.gov/library/stories/state-  
by-state.html](https://www.census.gov/library/stories/state-by-state.html) (last visited March 17, 2022)..... 42
